The Maryland Home . s
'Improvement Commxssnon * VBEFORE THE - - S
P # MARYLAND HOME. IMPROVEMENT B
4 COMMISSION : o
. Lo %
Y Ahreza;J Smxley * "'MHIC No 11 (90) 269
ey tla frlome 'mproirement Center, Inc. :
. ST (Contractor) k
and the Cla:m of , T
Michael A. Brasch C TR
: (Clalmant) -

wk *#*******************************‘k*’k***'& *h¥ ***************‘k*

. WHEREFORE, this July 19, 2013, Panel B of tbe Maryland Home Improvement
Commlsswn ORDERS that : ' ’

. 1 'The Findmgs of Fact set forth in the Proposed Order dated (Ju!y 19 2013 are.
K ;'._AF,FIRMED ' :

%2, :"The Conclusions of Law set forth in the Proposed Order dated July 19 2013 are'
| ’;.'._:"'AFFIRI\'H*ID. | - :

3. ,The Proposed Order date{March 7,2014 is AzFFIRMED

- "x_ L.

. 4 .Tlns Fxnal Order shal] become effective thxrty (30) days from this date. Durmg
" the thirty (30) day period, any party may file an appeal of this decnsxon to Clrcult
Court.

Joseph Tunney
Joseph Tunney, Chairperson
PANELB

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION




IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM ~ * BEFOREMARINA LOLLEY SABETT,
OF MICHAEL BRASCH, + AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
CLAIMANE, *+ OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME ~ * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

 [MPROVEMENT GUARANTYFUND * OAHNO.: DLR-HIC-02-12-27615
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR + MHIC NO.: 11 (90) 269

OMISSIONS OF ALIREZA J. SMILEY, *
ta HOME IMPROVEMENT CENTER, *
e ,
- RESPONDENT . *

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
o ISSUE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

" STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Onor ab;mt M;arcb 9,201 1, Michaet Brasch (Claimant) filed & claim w1th the Mm;yland
Home Improvement Commission (MBIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbursement of
$20,778.00 for actual losses allegedly suffered as a result mé- a heme improvr:ﬁxcnt contract with
Alireza Smiley t/a Home quppo\lement Center, Inc. (Resporident). The matter was transmitted to

the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) on June 28, 2012, to sel the méﬁer for hearing.




I held a hearing on March 28, 2013, at the Wheaton Park Office Complex, in Wheaton,
Maryland, M. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-312, 8-407 (2010 & Supp. 2012). Hope Sachs,
‘ 'Assistant Atfornc.y General, Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation (DLLR),
represented the Fund. The Claimant represented himself and the Respondent represented
himself.

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the pmcedu@

' regulations of the Department, and the Rules of Procedure of the OAH govern procedure in this
"+ case. Md, Code Ann., State Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2009 & Supp. 2012), Code of
Marylénd Regulations (COMAR) 09.01.03.61; 09.08.02.01; and 28.02.01.

ISSUE

Did the Claimant sustain an actual loss compensable. by the Fund as a result of the

Respondent’s acts Or omissions?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
Exhibits
I admitted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf:

Cl. Ex. 1 —Pictures 1-11

CL. Ex. 2~ Various diagrams related te the kitchen renovation and accompanying documentation
(1-8)

Cl. Ex. 3 ~ Contractor Bids for Floor Repair (1-2)

CL. Ex. 4 ~ MEIC Claim (1-8)

Cl. Bx. 5 - Proposal of Werk from Inspiration Renovations

Cl. Ex. 6 — Checks paid to J'.n.spiraﬂon Renovatiens, dated March 20 — June 2, 2011

Cl. Ex. 7 — Direct Buy Invoice, dated March 2011




T admitted the following exhibits on the Fund’s behalf:
. GFEx. | - OAH Notice of Hearing, dated December 27, 2012
GF Ex. 2 — Letter from Steven Smitson, Executive Director, MHIC, dated January 18, 2013

GF Ex. 3 - Letter and Claimant’s MBIC Claim from John Borz, Chairman, MHIC, to the
Respondent dated March 17, 2011

The Respondent presented no exhibits for admission in thls case.

Testimony
The Claimant and his wife, Ruth Brasch, testified on behalf of the Claimant.

The Respondent testified on his own behalf.

No other testimony was presented.

FINDINGS OF FACT.

Ifind ti.w following facts by a preponderarice of the evidence:

1. - At all times relevant to the subject of this bearing, the Respondent was 2 licensed home,
improvement contractor under MHIC license numbers 01-40259 and 05-128452.

2. On or about January 31, 2000, the Claimant and fhe Respondent entered into a Contract
for varions tasks relatéd to the remnodel of the Claimant’s kitched. CL. Ex. 44.

3. Specifically, the Conu-act.included the tear out of the folowing existing elements:
countertops; cabinets; appli;clnCes; plumbing; electric; and ceramie flooring and
subflooring (including the mudroom), as necessary. ClL Ex. 44, at p.6. The Contract
also ingluded-insta.ll‘at.ion of: electrical wiring; floor vent; HardieBacker Cement
subflocring on entire kitchen floor, mud room, and pantry closet; large travertine marble
tiles; round shoe molding; drywall to be ready for primer, cabinels, knobs and moldings;
faucets and dishwasher plumbing; and a downdr:«;ft systemn with interior or exterior vents

(exterior for an extra charge). CL. Ex. 4-4,atpp. 6-7.
3




10,

The Respondent referred to himself in the January 31, 2009 Contract as the

Sypplier/General Contractor” and to the Claimant as “Client.”

At some point prior to commencing the work under the Contract, the Claimant’s wife
took the Respondent to the basement SO that the Respondent could see the underheath of
the surface on which he would be workmglbmldmg There was no dxscusswn of whether
the existing supports and floor structure were adequate to support the wei ght load that
would be created by the substanually }arger island and marble tile.

The Respondént was rcfctred to the Claimant by the desw gner of their Iqtchen cenovation,
Bella Creativa (kitchen designer), and the Respondent gave the Claimant a “Package
Discount” of $349.00 for choosmg both him and the kitchen designer for the project. Cl.
Ex.4-4,atp. 8.

The total cost to complete the work under the. Contiact was $15,560.00. Id. The

Respondent completed the work under the Contract and was paid in full for his semccs.

The cost of the installation of the HardieBacker and travertine tile installation was
$6,650.00, as itemized separately in the contract. Cl. Ex. 44, atp.7.

- The marble floor tile was purchased separately by the Claimant for a cost of $4,338.10.

Cl. Ex. 4-8.

The project was completed in April 2009. Within a few days of completion, cracks

. began to appear in the travestine tile. The Claimant discussed this isstie with the

Respondent and both agreed to let the floor settle until the cracking stopped. Over the

- course of the summer in 2009, the Respondent came to the Claimant's home to see the

problem and brought 2 flooring person as well as someone who understood structural

issues to see what could be done to fix the cracking tile issue. Numerous discussions



11.

13,

14.

I5.

were had as to how to remedy the issue. Remedies discussed included installation of

wood flooring, which would be less likely to crack as the floor settled.

A5 the weather got colderin the fall and winter of 2009, both the Claimant and the
Respondent agreed to wait until the weather got warmer to remedy the cracking tile issue,
as any repair would likely generate a great deal of dust requiring that the windows be left
open. The Claimant and his wife called the Respondent on numer;aus occasions to set up
a schedule to fix the floor; however, the Respondent did not retum the calls.

After numerous attempts were made to contact the R-esponélené, the Claimant ultimately
submitted a complaint to the HIC on or around August 24, 2010, regarding his.issue with
the Respondent. |

The HardieBacker material under the-tile had been improperly mstzlled and the floor was
not able to'structurally support the weight of the marble and &gruﬁcantly‘larger island
installed by the Respondent both of which caused the tile to crack

Fhe Respendent did not properly install the HardieBacker under the tile accordmg to the
mapufacturcr’s specifications. CL. Ex.2- 4 and 5.

The Respondent installed the HardieBacker in direct conflict with the manufacfurer's

- specifications that require the HardieBacker boards to be staggered and not aligned with

subfloor joints, prohibit all four corners of the boards to meet at ane point, recommend
that ari 1/8" inch gap be left between board. edges, and state that joints of the
HardieBacker board be taped prior to filing. CL Ex. 2. 4, Moreover, the ﬁardieB acker is
supposed to be- embedded and attached to the subfloor in a bed of mortar or modified

thinset, which was not done. Id. Also noted in the manufacturer’s literature is the




.rcqldrement that the installer “[e]nsure j:hat the subfloor is structurally sound,” which did
not properly occur prior to the Respondent’s rerovation in this case. Id:

16. The homeowners ultimately had all of the travertine tile and cement board that had been
inséﬂed by the Respondent removed and in its place installed hardwood floor. None of
the tile was salvageablé. This work was all done by Inspiration Renovations, MHIC #
101899 (Inspiration). Cl. Ex.5,atp.2.

17. - By removiné the marble tile and the HardieBacker Cement subflooring, the overstress on
the floor structure reduced from 36% 10-27%; accordingly, various supports were still

‘. necessary to support the extra weight of the Tenovation, even with the removal of the tile.
CL Ex. 2-2.

18.  The cost of this werk done by Inspiration was $8,838.40, aridl Inspiration was paid T foll.
Cl. Ex. 5,atp. 2; CL.Ex. 6.

19.  ‘The cost of the hardwood flooring installed by Inspiration was $4,964.35, which was paid

for separately by the Claimant. CLEx. 7.
DISCUSSION

An owner may recovef compensation from the Fund “for an actual lass that results from
an sct or omission by a licensed contractor.” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a) (Supp.
2012). See alsoc COMAR 0%. 08 03.03B(2). -Actual loss “means the costs of restoration, repair,
.rcplacemcnt, or compieuon that arse from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or mcomplcte home
irnprovement.” Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg. § 8-401 (2010). In the instant case, I find that the
Claimant has proven that he sustained an actual Joss as a result of the Respondent’s
unworkmanlike or inadequate completion of a portion of the work fer which he was contracted.

Accordingly, the Claimant is entitled to a recovery from the Fund in the amoust of $6,650.00 for

the reasons that follow.




o

et




- “The Claimant asserts that the floor tiles .cracked soon after installation as a result of: (1) a
lack of proper structural supports (o vithstand the load. of a marble floer, significantly larger
jsland and the granite counter top on that island; and (2)-improper installation of the

" HardieBacker subflooring. The total cost of the Clairant’s contract with the Respondent was
$15 500.00, which included many other items besides the installation of the tile and sub-floor,
the cost of which was itemized in the amount of $6,650.00. Cl. Ex. 44, atp. 7

With -regard to the structural issues, the Claimant asserts that the Respondent, as a general
contractor, should have known that the supports were inadequate to hold such an additional load.
Further, the Claimant contends that at the very least, the Respondent should have recommended
a structural engineer at the outset ta assess what was clearly a significantly greater load en the
supports under the kitchen than whit was placed on the structural supports by the existing island,
countertop and fleoring. In support of his contentions, the Claimant presented the reports of
Fames Killorin of Inspiration Renovations and Dale Kramer, Sales Manager, d.g.Liu Contractor’s
Tnc. (MIHIC 49732), both of whom indicate that prior fo the installation of the marble floor:
gnd/qr the large kitchen island and heavy granite-countertop, a structural engineer should have
 been consulted by the general contractor to assess whether the éx'tsting strucn;rbceuld
‘accommodate the considerable extra weight. Cl. Ex 2-6 and 7,

When a structural engineer, John Buffett, PE of Structure by Design, PA, was hired to
perform a struotural assessment on or before Septernber 30, 2010, it was revealed that additional
supports were necessary to support the heavy island and marble flooring in this case. SeeCL Ex.
2-2. Specifically, Mr. Buffett found that the: joists under the island failed by 36% overstress in
bending. By removing the marble tile and the HardieBacker Cement subflooring, the overstress
would reduce to 27%; accordingly, yarious supports would still be necessary to support the extra

weight of the renovation, even with the removal of the tile. Id.
. _ 7




- " The Respondent does not dispute that i; was ultimately dztenﬁined that there were
structural issues that needed to be addressed to support the kitchen renovation, and that such

_ structural issues led to the cracking of the tile. The Respondent does dispute, hewever, that he
was responsible for knowing whether thc existing structural supports were adequate to
accommodate the kitchen renovation in this case. In support of this position, the Respondent
essentially testified that he doesn't build houses, he just renovates them. Therefore, the
Respondent's contention is that he does not need to determine structural sufficiency and did not
need to do so in the instant case. The Respondent's position is.self-serving and absurd.

The Respondent is a forty-three yedr veteran of the home improvement business and was
the “general contractor” for this job, as stated in the Contract. Cl. Ex. 4-4, at p.1. Evenif the
Respondent did not know whether the structures he saw supporting the floor in the baserment
would be adequate to support the great additional weight load he would be adding with his
instalfatioﬁ of the large island, granite countertops, and heavy marble fleor, he should h;we-
suggested that the Claimant get a structural engineer to determine it. The Respondent did not
contcné that the designer was aware or even considered the issue of whether the existing house
structure'could acconunodate the great addltmnal weight of the propesed renovauon The -

" Respondent clearly knew the designer and conld have asked these quest:ons Rather, the
Respondent essentially said that it was not his job to ensure that his remode] would be supported
by the existing structure. I find, however, that as the general contractor on this job, it was the
Respondent’s responsibility to ensure that the weight of the additional tile, island and countertop
would mot cause the entire Kitchen to fall inte the basement or create such a load on the fleor that

‘the floor file would buckle and crack, as the tile did in the instant case: The Claimant and his

! Indeed, the Claimant got a “package-discount” on the total cost of the cantract in the amount of $349.00 because
the Claimant used the Respondent as recommended by the kitchen designer.
8







' :ﬁife are not experts in kitchen renovation, w-high is why they hired the Respondent. Iam not
suggesting that the Respondent needs to go out and get 2 degree in structural engineering.
Rather, I find that the Respopdent should have at least identified for the homeownerspeciﬁc
fbre'sceable issues that need to be addressed in a renovation, which he did with regard to the
plumbing, electrical, and venﬁng systems. Certainly, when the Respondent locked at the
structure and supports of the floor in the basement and knew that he would be adding a great deal
of extra weight, he should have suggested to the Claimant and his wife that a stroctural engineer -
-verify the ability of ﬁig existing structure to carry. the additienal weight load. If the Respondent
truly believes and has operated under the premise that he need ot be concerned about the
structural aspects of his renovations, which defies common sense; it is amazing that something
like this (or worse) has wot happened with respect (o ane of the Rcs;;ondcnt’s other projects.

With regard to the installa..-tion of the tile, the Claimz;nt'submittcd literature from
HardieBﬁckerand a factual report by Mr. Kramet, both of which suggest that the HardieBacker.
was ot properly installed according to the manufacturer’s specifications. Cl.Ex,2-4and5.

. Specifically, Mr., Kramer observed that the HardieBacker was not attached to the subfloor by a
bed of mortar or modified thinset, and the joints of the HardieBacker were not staggeted over
joints in the plywoﬁd. Indeed, in some areas, the HardieBacker joints were aligned with subfleor
joints anc_l. the four corners of such boards met at one.point, and the joints between the
HardieBacker boards weré not taped. Cl Ex.2-5. All of the above identified installation
techniques of the Respondent are in direct conﬁict with the manufacturer’s specifications that
require the HardieBacker boards te be stagge;-ed and not aligned with subfloor joints, prohibit all
four corners of the boards to meet at one point, recommend that an 1/8" inch gap be left between

‘board edges, and state that joints of the HardieBacker board be taped prior te filing. Cl. Ex.2- 4.




The HardieBacker is supposed to be embedded and attached to the subfloor in a bed of roortar or
modified thinset, which was not done. Id. Also noted in the manufacturer’s literature is the
requirement that the installer “[e]nsure ;hat the subflooris structurally sound,” which did not
praperly océur prior to thc' Rcspondént’s renovation in this case. Id.

In response to the observations about the HardieBacker not being installed per the
manufacturer’s specifications, the Respondent simply stated that in his many jobs he has néver
had an issue with a floer after installing the HardieBacker. He also.testified at some other point
in the proceeding, however, that HardieBacker was a relatively new product, which belied the
importance of the Respondent’s “experience” tcsﬁmoﬁy. In any event, the Respondent did not
dispute that he installed the HardieBacker boards in the manner identified by Mr. Kramer.

. By failing to adequately assess or at the very least hiave a structural engineer assess the
structural integrity of the subfloor to withstand the additional weight created by the renovation
and/or his failure to install the HardieBacker in accord with the manufacturer’s specifications,
the Respondent is responsible for an unworkmanlike and/or inadequate home improvement with
regard to the-installation of the marble-tile in this case. There is no-dispute that the tile cracked’
due fo structural inadequacies in suppert for the subfloor, creating a situation in which the
overstress in bending caused the tile to crack. There is also no dispute that the Respondent failed
to jastall tﬁe HardieBacker in accord with manufacturer’s specifications. Accordingly, the
Claimant suffered actusl damages as a result of the unworkmanlike or inadequate file installation
~ performed by the Respon(-ient and the Claimant s edtitled to-an award from the Fund in this case.

I now tum to the amount of the award for which the Claimant is eligible. Preliminarily, it
should be noted ihat the.Fund may not.compensate aclaimant for consequential or punitive

damages, personal injury, attomey’s fees, court costs, or interest. COMAR 09,08.03.03B(1). If

10







-should also be noted that such an award may not exceed the original amount of the contract at
issue. ‘Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(e)}(5)(S upp.2012).
With the above-noted limitations in mind, MEIC’s regulations offer three formulas for

measurement of a claimant’s actual loss. COMAR: 09.08.03.03B(3). The appropriate formula in

this case is as follows:
If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant has solicited
or1is soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s actual
loss shall be the amounts the claimant has paid to or on behalf of the contractor
under the original contract, added to any reasonable amounts the claimant has
paid.or will be required to pay another contractor to-repair poer werk done by the
original contractor under the original contract and complete the original centract,
less the eriginal contract price. If the Commission determines that the original

contract price is too unrealistically low or high to provide a proper basis for
measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust its measurement aceordingly:

COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(c).

Applying that formula here, the cost of installing the tile was $6,650.00, as iternized
separately in -th&Contr,act. Cl. Ex. 4-4, at p.7. Although the Claimant was requesting the full
$15,500.00 as the Contract price at issue, the Claimant made it very clear at the hearing that the
oﬁ]y issue he had with the Respondent’s workmanship had to do with the cracked marble floor.
The Claimant and his wife testified that they were very pleased With the cabinet installation and
‘ I all other work that the Respondent performed at their home. The Respondent was équally
effusive with regard enjoying doing work for the Claimant and his wife. It was very refreshing
and a tribute to all parties that such civility and cordial relations were maintained at the hearing,

In order t;) correct the tile work done by the Respondent, the Claimant paid $8,838.40 to
an MHIC registered contractor, Inspiration, to have all of the travertine tile and cement board

that had been installed by the Respondent on the floor removed and hardwood floor installed in

11




El
3
i




-its place. None of the tile was salvageable. CL. EX. 5, at p. 2. Added to the $8,838.40 is
$4,964.35, the cost of the harciwood ﬂc;or that the Claimant purchased directly. from Direet Buy.
Cl. Ex. 7. -Accord.ingly, the total amount that the Clairant had to piay to correct the tile work,
done by the Re:;‘pondent was $13,802.75. I'decling.to find the cost of the structural modifications
rﬁadc by the Claimant to his home to be actu_ai damages as they are “consequential” and not
éppropriatqu added to the cost of the. mi:aa‘r to the tile floor. COMAR, 09:08.63.03B(1).

 Similarly, the cost of the file that the Claimant paid for separately to have installed by the

: Respondentin the first ix’ishancs are p:art of the c'ensequegtial damages that are not.aﬁpropr.':‘ately

 awarded -aﬁd;pa_);a‘tile-by the Fund. 7d.

When the $13,802.75 that the Claimant paid to rgpair the Rgspond'cn't's work under thié
Contract is added to the-$6,650.00 that he paid to the Respondent for the tile work, the tetal i
$20,452.75. When the amount of the Contract at issue, $6.650.00, is. subtracted from the aniount

“that the Claimant paid to the Respondent.and fer repair work, the differerice is $13,802.75.2

The calculaiion is as follows:

$ 6,650.00 Amt, Claimant Paid Respondent for Hardiebacker and Tile Install
+13,80275 Amt. Claimant Paid to Repair (incliding hazdwgod ﬂcmr materials) «

$20,452.75 °  Total

. _-$ 6.650.00 Amount of thie Contmc

$ 13,80275 - Actual Loss .
Although the actual loss in this case is $13,802.75, as stated previously, the.award is
limited by statute to the amount that the Claimant paid to the Respordent for the contractual

amount of the tile work done in-this case. Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg. § 8-405(e)(5).

% The governing statute provides that.the “Comimission may not award ... more than $28,000.00.to one cldiiiant
for acts or omissions of ore contractor[.]” The MFIC's regulations provide that it may vot-award more thin
$15,000.00 i such éircurnstances, Compare Md. Arin. Gode, Bus, Reg. § 8-405(e)(1) and COMAR
09.08.03.03D(2)(2). The difference between these two enactments-ceristitutes a.ceriflict. Under well-established
principles, I am bound to follow the stanste. 'ﬂuznner Enterprises v. Baltimore Ca., 414 Md. 265, 276 (2010).

12




IS N1t AN S st et a oo s

~Accordingly, the Claimant is entitled to reimbursement from the Fund in this case in the amount

$6,650.00. 7d.; COMAR 09.08.03.03(c).
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I conclude that the Claimant has sustained:an actual/lcompensable loss as a result of the
Respondent's acts-and omissions. Md, Code A, Bus. Reg. § 8401 (2010). I further conclude -
that the amount of such achual damages 3s limited to $6,650.00, the a‘mount that the Claimant

paid to the Respendent under the Contract to perform the tile work in this case. Md. Code Ann.,

: Bus. Reg. § 8405(e)(5)(Supp. 2012).
RECOMMENDED ORDER-

I PROPOSE that the Maryland Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Claimant be awarded $6,650.00 from the Maryland Home Improvement
Guaranty Fqnd; ‘

ORDER that the Respondent be ineli giﬁlb=for a Matyland Home Improvément
Cemmission license uritil the Respodent reimburses the Cuaranty Fand for al} monies dishursed

under this Order plus annual interest of ‘at leastten percent as sef by the Maryland Homé

&

Improvement Coramission (Md. Cade Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-411(a) (281Q)); and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Horive Improvement

Commissien reflect this Decisien. - Signatu re on File

June 21, 2013 . ‘

Date Detision Mailed Marina L. Sabeft - X
Adminjstrafive Law Judge.

#143313

13




DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONALAND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
500 N. Calvert Street, Room 306
Baltimore, MD 21202-3651

PROPOSED ORDER

FPHEREFORE,,.tIzis :I'-i-."tk- day of ;Iul_]f 2013, Panel B of the Mmyland

Home I'mpz‘o'v,e-tz;egzt Comnusswn ('zppfoves: the I'Zecommendea' Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless ary partiés files with the Commissiorn

| é!ithirg fiventy (20) days of this date written excepfions at_zcﬁ."or a request 1o present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will becomne f%i,za[ it the end of the fwenty

| (20) day period. By law the parties then Lave an additional thivty (30) day period

during which they muy file an agpeal to Circuit Court,

Maritm Ji wmdlon
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION

PHONE: 410-230-6309'« FaX: 4 10-962-8482 « TTY USERS, CALL VIA THE MARYLAND RELAY SERVICE
INTERNET: WWW DLLRSTATE.MD.US * E-MAIL: MHIC@DLLRSTATE:-MD:US |

MARTIN O'MALLEY, GOVERNOR <  ANTHONY'G. BROWN, LT.GOVERNGR + LEONARD ). HOWIE {11, SEGRETARY




